#### CITY OF NEWTON

#### IN BOARD OF ALDERMEN

#### FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

MONDAY, OCTOBER 24, 2011

7 PM Room 222

## PLEASE BRING YOUR ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT FOR YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

#### ITEMS TO BE DISCUSSED:

Appointment by His Honor the Mayor

- #292-11 <u>ANTONIO BIANCHI</u>, 15 Colonial Avenue, Newton is hereby appointed as a CONSTABLE of the City of Newton for a term of office to expire on November 30, 2014. [10-04-11 @3:49 PM]
- #267-11 <u>COMPTROLLER</u> transmitting the Budgetary Basis Annual Financial Report for fiscal year ending June 30, 2011 for Board of Aldermen review/acceptance. [09/09/11 @ 2:05 PM]
- #293-11 NEWTON RETIREMENT BOARD requesting acceptance of the provisions of Section 19 of Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2010 to increase the base for which retiree cost of living adjustments are applied as follows: \$13,000 for FY2013 and \$14,000 for FY2014. [10-04-11 @ 1:48 PM]

#### REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACIL., PROG. & SERV. & FINANCE COMMITTEES

#8-09 <u>ALD. HESS-MAHAN LINSKY, ALBRIGHT, FREEDMAN, MANSFIELD, JOHNSON, HARNEY & VANCE</u> proposing an ordinance requiring that the installation of synthetic in-filled turf athletic fields on city-owned property shall use sustainable, recyclable, lead-free, non-toxic products to the maximum extent feasible. [12/30/08 @9:55 AM]

PROGRAMS & SERVICES APPROVED 7-0 on 03/09/11 PUBLIC FACILITIES APPROVED 5-0 (Lappin & Lennon not voting) on 10/19/11

#### REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY/TRANSPORTATION & FINANCE COMMITTEES

#54-11(2)

ALD. YATES, CICCONE, HARNEY, FREEDMAN requesting that Chapter 19
MOTOR VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC of the Revised Ordinances be amended by reinstating the Community Parking Program in a manner that charges the participants for the full cost of the program. [05-01-11 @10:05AM]

PUBLIC SAFETY VOTED NO ACTION NECESSARY 6-0 (Shapiro not voting) on 10/19/11

The location of this meeting is handicap accessible and reasonable accommodations will be provided to persons requiring assistance. If you have a special accommodation need, contact the Newton ADA Coordinator Trisha Guditz at 617-796-1156 or <a href="mailto:tguditz@newtonma.gov">tguditz@newtonma.gov</a> or via TDD/TTY at (617) 796-1089 at least two days in advance of the meeting.

#### ITEMS NOT SCHEDULED FOR DISCUSSION:

#### REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

- #262-11 <u>HIS HONOR THE MAYOR</u> requesting amendments to Chapter 17 of the City of Newton Ordinances, 2007 to increase fees for permits issued by the Fire Department. [08/29/11 @ 3:50 PM]
- #241-11 <u>ALD. HESS-MAHAN, FREEDMAN & FULLER</u> requesting a discussion concerning the adoption of the provisions of An Act Relative to Municipal Health Insurance, Ch. 69 of the Acts of 2011, which will allow cities and towns to avoid an estimated \$100 million in health insurance increases, while guaranteeing a role for municipal unions at every step of the process. [07-18-11 @9:08 AM]
- #140-11 <u>ALD. HESS-MAHAN</u> requesting acceptance of MGL Chapter 59 §5c which allows communities to shift the tax burden away from homeowners who live in lower than average valued single and multi-family homes to owners of higher valued homes, second homes, and most apartment buildings. {04-15-11 @ 3:07 PM]

#### REFERRED TO ZONING AND PLANNING AND FINANCE COMMITTES

#102-11

ALD. HESS-MAHAN, JOHNSON, COMMISSIONER LOJEK, AND

CANDACE HAVENS requesting an amendment to Chapter 17 to establish a fee for filing a notice of condo conversion. [03-29-11 @ 4:55PM]

ZAP APPROVED 7-0 on 06/13/11

#### REFERRED TO ZONING AND PLANNING AND FINANCE COMMITTES

#95-11

ALD. HESS-MAHAN proposing an ordinance requiring that a notice of conversion to condominium ownership be filed with the Inspectional Services Department and that the property be inspected to determine compliance with all applicable provisions of the state and local codes, ordinances and the rules and regulations of all appropriate regulatory agencies. [03-24-11 @ 9:30AM]

ZAP APPROVED 7-0 on 06/13/11

#### REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES & FINANCE COMMITTEES

#89-11 FINANCE COMMITTEE recommending that Sec. 29-72(b) Same—
Assessments upon owners of estates passed by new sewers. of the City of Newton Rev Ordinances, 2007, be amended to increase the fixed uniform rates assessed upon owners of all estates passed by new sewers to rates that more accurately represent the estimated average cost of installing such sewers. [03-07-11 @9:30 AM]

#### REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#60-11 <u>HIS HONOR THE MAYOR</u> requesting the budget for the Newton North High School construction project be amended by transferring funds from the owner's contingency line item to the construction manager at risk line item for the purpose

of funding additional costs related to the demolition phase of the project. [02/10/11 @ 9:18 AM]

#### REFERRED TO PROG. AND SERVICES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#373-10 <u>ALD. GENTILE, HARNEY, SANGIOLO</u> requesting amendment to \$20-13, *Noise Control*, of the City of Newton Revised Ordinances to prohibit outdoor athletic events from starting before 7 AM and increase the maximum fine to \$300. [12-10-10 @ 12:53 PM]

#### REFERRED TO PROG & SERV, PUBLIC FACIL. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

- #367-10 <u>HIS HONOR THE MAYOR</u> requesting authorization to appropriate an amount not to exceed five million dollars (\$5,000,000) from bonded indebtedness for the following:
  - (B) installation of up to six modular classrooms at five elementary schools as well as the addition of permanent classrooms and renovations to the core of F.A. Day Middle School. [11/29/10 @ 3:23 PM] Note: Seventy-five thousand dollars (\$75,000) of the \$5 million was approved on December 20, 2010 for site plan design work for modular classrooms at Horace Mann, Zervas, and Burr Elementary Schools and \$923,375 for installation of one modular classroom at Burr Elementary School, one modular classroom at Horace-Mann Elementary School, and two modular classrooms at Zervas Elementary School was approved on July 11, 2011.

**367-10(B2)** – \$4,001,625 for renovations to the core of F.A. Day Middle School and sprinkler systems **-HELD** 

#### REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#363-10 <u>ALD. ALBRIGHT & DANBERG</u> proposing a trial of parking meter free Saturdays between Thanksgiving and New Year for the shopping areas to support shopping at local businesses in Newton. [11/15/10 @ 6:30 PM]

#### REFERRED TO PUBLIC FACILITIES AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

- #311-10(A) <u>HIS HONOR THE MAYOR</u> requesting an appropriation in the amount of three million three hundred thirty-five thousand dollars (\$3,035,000) from bonded indebtedness for the purpose of funding the FY 2011 Capital Improvement Plan projects as follows:
  - (A) Architectural Design and Engineering/Next Scheduled Fire Station \$400,000 A-2 HELD \$270,000 for final design bidding and construction admin [11/29/10 @ 3:23 PM]

#### REFERRED TO PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANS. AND FINANCE COMMITTEES

#311-10(B) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting an appropriation in the amount of three hundred thousand dollars (\$300,000) from bonded indebtedness for the purpose of funding the Manet Road Emergency Communications Radio Tower Replacement, which is included in the FY 2011 Capital Improvement Plan. [11/29/10 @ 3:23 PM]

#### PUBLIC SAFETY & TRANSPORTATION APPROVED 7-0 on 12/08/10

#### Public hearing assigned for November 14, 2011

#214-10(5) HIS HONOR THE MAYOR requesting the approval of the Economic Development Proposal for the Chestnut Hill Square Project and authorization of the final joint City of Newton and New England Development Corporation application for funding through the Infrastructure Investment Incentive Program (I-Cubed) of the Economic Development Proposal once the developer has received preliminary approval and settled all outstanding issues. [06/13/11 @ 6:05 PM]

#### REFERRED TO FINANCE AND PROGRAMS AND SERVICES COMMITTEES

#245-06

ALD. JOHNSON AND HESS-MAHAN requesting an amendment to the City Charter to require the Mayor annually to prepare and submit to the Board of Aldermen a long-term financial forecast of anticipated revenue, expenditures and the general financial condition of the City, including, but not limited to identification of any factors which will affect the financial condition of the City; projected revenue and expenditure trends; potential sources of new or expanded revenues; anticipated municipal needs likely to require major expenditures; and a strategic plan for meeting anticipated municipal needs, to include, but not be limited to, any long or short-term actions that may be taken to enhance the financial condition of the City.

Respectfully submitted,

Leonard J. Gentile, Chairman



## City of Newton, Massachusetts Office of the Mayor

#292-11

Telephone (617) 796-1100

Facsimile (617) 796-1113 TDD/TTY

(617) 796-1089

E-mail swarren@newtonma.gov

September 9, 2011

Honorable Board of Aldermen Newton City Hall 1000 Commonwealth Avenue Newton, MA 02459

Ladies and Gentlemen:

I am pleased to submit Antonio Bianchi of 15 Colonial Avenue, Newton, for appointment as a Constable for the City of Newton for a term of office expiring November 1, 2014.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

Setti D. Warren

Mayor

CITY CLERK CLERK 02159

#### Antonio Bianchi 15 Colonial Ave Newton, MA 02460 (617) 244-5426

#### **EMPLOYMENT**

1988 - Present

#### Framingham District Court

Framingham, MA

#### Case Specialist IV

- Prepare a variety of orders, documents, and correspondence requiring a detailed knowledge of statutes, rules, administrative procedures and office policies.
- COURTVIEW/MASSCOURTS system user
- Perform administrative support and responsibilities for a Supervisor, Assistant Clerk or Clerk Magistrate in at session including arranging for required papers, documents and exhibits, marking dockets and case papers, maintaining and processing files after court.
- Provide customer service to attorneys, litigants, law enforcement personnel, and general public.

1999 - Present

#### **Boston College Police Department**

#### Security Officer

Newton, MA

- Prevent loss, damage, and personal injury by patrolling and carefully monitoring the college at all times.
- Enforce the rules and regulations at the college and assist with any special events held at the college.
- Report any conditions that are not safe, or are unsecured.
- Protect and serve the public, students, faculty, and guests of the college.
- Respond to alarms and emergencies.

1993 - 2004

#### Wayland Police Department

Wayland, MA

#### Auxiliary Police Officer

- Massachusetts Criminal Justice Council Reserve / Intermittent Police Officer graduate.
- Enforce laws, codes, rules and regulations of the Commonwealth in conjunction with local town by-laws.
- Protect and serve the public and render first aid and CPR when needed.
- Specialized training included: Suicide Prevention, Firearms Qualifications, Chemical Agents (Capstun)
   Certifications, Police Baton (A.S.P.) Certification, and In-Service Training.

1990 - 1992

#### Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Boston, MA

#### Deputy Boxing Commissioner

- Collected tax monies.
- Enforced laws, rules and regulations of the Commonwealth in conjunction with local town by-laws.
- Ensured safety of all boxing personnel.
- Provided boxing information to general public.
- Provided general and administrative support to division personnel.

1989 - 1991

#### Sears Roebuck & Company

Natick, MA

#### Loss Prevention Department

- Monitored store patrons on close circuit television.
- Closed and secured store at the end of business hours.
- Aided in the apprehension of suspected shoplifters.
- Protected Sears Properties, customers and employees during business hours.
- Responded to alarms and emergencies.

1986

#### **Barnstable Police Department**

Barnstable, MA

#### Police Officer

- Enforced laws, rules and regulations of the Commonwealth in conjunction with local town by-laws.
- Issued parking, motor vehicle, and town by-law violations.
- Safe custody and transportation of prisoners.
- Defused stress situations and domestic disputes.
- Interviewed suspects and witnesses relative to criminal investigations.
- · General report writing.

**EDUCATION** 

#### Anna Maria College

Paxton, MA

o MA: Criminal Justice

. / Copy on 14-	Haplican	on need	010 %	- 011	ا ۱۰، سوسا
COMPLETE APPLICABLE SECTION ON REVERSE	<b>GNA</b> SU		TULK	P429241	<i>,</i> " 
Segtion Public Official	www.cnasure				Individual Partnership
Probate		-			Corporation
Court	Form		**	Limited Liability	
License	CATION FOR B	OND—ANY	KIND	Limited Liability I	artnership.
Applicant Name (Exactly as shown on Liceuse or Bond) Please Antonion Bianchi			Social Security # 015583499	Date of Birth 08/08/1966	Married X Single
Residence Address (Street and Number) 15 Colonial Ave	(City) Newton	(State) (Zip MA 024	60 (617) 244-5426		mail Address)
Business Address (Street and Number) 15 Colonial Ave	(City) Newton	(State) (Zip MA 024	(Telephone #) 60 (617)244-5426	(Fax #) (En	mail Address)
Occupation or Business Constable	How long so engaged? New	Previous Surety	Yes X No If yes,	give name and reason f	or change.
Type of Bond Performance-Constable Bond		Amount of Bo			
Complete Name and Address of Obligee			10 11 10 11		
City of Newton Massachusetts 1000 Commonwea	alth Ave Newton, MA. 03	2459			
FINANCIAL S	STATEMENT as of _	•		,	
	on the reverse side to see siness Financial Statemen		statement is necessar nancial Statement	ry.	
ASSETS	siness Phiancial Statemen	rersonal Fi			
Cash (List Banks)	·   A	rounte Pavahla	LIABILITIES		
Cast (List Dailes)	1 1	•			
Stocks + Bonds — Describe					
Notes Receivable — Describe	NO MI	otes Payable to Others ( ortgage on Real Estate	(Describe)	A	
Merchandise or Material in Stock	M <sub>0</sub>	ortgage on Real Estate		В	
Accounts Receivable	Ot	her Liabilities — Descr	ribe		
Real Estate, Homestead A Real Estate, Investment B	TY.	TAL LIABILITIES			<del>-   :</del> -
Real Estate, Investment B Furniture and Fixtures		pital Stock (Paid in) _		·	
Other Assets - Describe	NE NE	ET WORTH OR SURP	LUS	-	
TOTAL ASSETS	TC	TAL Liabilities and N	et Worth		
The undersigned applicant and indemnitors hereby request Western Surety Concompany/companies referred to herein as the 'Company') to become their suret application and as needed, on an ongoing basis and to obtain additional informat claim, or for any other legitimate purposes as determined by the Company in its.  1. To pay premiums, including renewal premiums and any other charges, to it company to the company in its been surety on this bond or any other bond issued for any applicant regardless of whether such liability, loss, costs, damages, attorneys' fed.  3. To furnish the Company with satisfactory and conclusive termination evide Upon demand by the Company with satisfactory and conclusive termination evide That the Company shall have the right to handle or settle any claim or a facured by the Company, shall be prima face evidence of the fact and ext That the Company shall be prima face evidence of the fact and ext That the Company shall be prima face evidence of the fact and ext That the Company shall be prima face evidence of the fact and ext That the Company shall per final face evidence of the fact and ext That the Company shall per final face is a face to the content of the fact and ext That the Company shall per final face for the undersigned to sign collateral obtained and if any party signing this agreement is not bound for That if a contract or performance bond is lasted hereunder, the undersigned to sign of the fact and extended percentage, supplies, tools, plants, equipment and materials due on At the Company ideoretion, this indemnity agreement shall be governed the State of South Dakots and the United States District Court for the District That this indemnity may be terminated by the undersigned, or any one or a then twenty (20) days. In no event, shall any termination notice operate in the date of the Company's receipt and notice of such termination.  11) In the event of any payment by the Company, to pay the Company interest at the highest legal rate from the date such payments are made.	and or minemator, or for the entoges and expenses are caused, or allegence that there is no further liability on eart funds with the Company is an amount in good faith and the Company's tent of the liability of the undersigned incel or amend any bond without cause lity, terms and conditions of any bond any bond, nor any claim that other it any reason, this agreement will still be gred hereby assign to the Company at used on the contract, in all respects by the laws of the State ict of South Dakota in all actions or pinner parties so designated, upon writte to modify, bar, discharge, limit, affects to modify, bar, discharge, limit, affects	recement of this agreement, did to be caused, by the neglig this bond or any other bond i int sufficient to satisfy any cla decision shall be binding and to the Company, and without any fisbility which it issued for undersigned, and ademnity or security was obtait e binding on each and every o uny monies now due or herea!	or in ontaining a release of a sence of the Company, ssued for applicant, in against the Company by re- conclusive on the undersigned in might arise therefrom, this agreement shall apply to ned, nor by the release of any ther party fler becoming due under the o	ason of such suretyship, An itemized statement of any such altered bond. Ti ndennity, nor the return o nontract, including all defer	f loss and expense he liability for the r exchange of any red payments and
Agency RP Ahearn Insurance Agency		Sign	nature & Business/Corporate T	tlc	
Address 134 Franklin Street					"Indemnitor"
Framingham MA 017		****		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	ip			•	"Indemnitor"
AGENT'S RECOMMENDATION					"Indemnitor"
Your recommendation will be helpful and may be the petween getting a refusal or having the bond written. To know and think of the applicant. I have known the his bill no claims and I do Refer this customer.	'ell us what	iting, e.g. John Doe			or" in their
ma-um no claima and ruo reterms custoffer.					
AGENT: Check here if this correspondence was	s previously faxed or e	emailed to CNA St	arety.		



## Ahearn Insurance Agency

Richard A. DeGuglielmo President

R.P. AHEARN INSURANCE AGENCY 134 FRANKLIN STREET • FRAMINGHAM, MA 01702-6638 (508) 875-4000 FAX (508) 626-2450 (781) 235-6095



October 11, 2011 Effective Date:

71180986

# Western Surety Compar

CONSTABLE'S BOND

	Bond No. 71180986
	No.
Antonio Bianchi , as	Principal and WESTERN SURETY COMBANY, as Surety
The undersigned Principal and Surety are held a City of Newton, Commonwealth	nd firmly bound unto the Collector-Treasurer of of Massachusetts in the sum of
	DOLLARS (\$ 5,000.00 )
to be paid to said Collector-Treasurer to which payment w	
themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors	
Constable of City of Newton, Commonwea	gned Principal, having been appointed and confirmed a

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY . ONE OF AMERICA'S OLDEST BONDING COMPANIES

My Commission Expires February 12, 2015

Form F4743-1-2010

# Western Surety Company #201-10

#### **POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW .	ALL	MEN	BY	THESE	<b>PRESENTS</b>
--------	-----	-----	----	-------	-----------------

Form F1975-9-2006

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized an	d existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and
authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Ala	
Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, Illir	
Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, I	
New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahor	
South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washing	ton, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United
States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint	
Paul T. Bruflat of	Sioux Falls e
State of, its regularly elec-	
as Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upo	n him to sign, execute, acknowledge and diver for and on
its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, the following bond:	A PER STATE OF THE PER
_	©₽ <b>&gt;</b>
One CONSTABLE CITY OF NEWTON	<u> </u>
7310000	<b>~</b>
bond with bond number 71180986	
for ANTONIO BIANCHI	
as Principal in the penalty amount not to exceed: \$5,000.00	
as i midparm the penalty amount not to exceed <del>\outgreents</del>	
Western Surety Company further certifies that the following is a true and e	xact copy of Section 7 of the by-laws of Western Surety Company
duly adopted and now in force, to-wit:	
Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or othe	
name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Se	
Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or	rundertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is
not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of At	
such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.	
In Witness Whereof, the said WESTERN SURETY COMPAN	Y has caused these presents to be executed by its
Senior Vice President with the corporate seal affixed	
2011	
	WESTERN SHEET SOUPANY
ATTEST	WESTERN SURETY COMPANY
T nolam	TITI
Nelson Assistant Secretary	Paul T. Bruffat, Senior Vice President
b. Holdell, Abdictil Cooletaly	radi 1. bibliat, Salidi Vice riesident
	WING UPET A COLL
,	A VOND SE
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA ) ss	A SEA SEA
COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA	SEAVA THOU THOU DANGE
,	Millian Manual Control
On this11thday ofOctober,	2011 , before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared
Paul T. Bruflat and	L. Nelson
who, being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the abov	e Power of Attorney as Senior Vice President
and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the said WESTERN SURET	Y COMPANY, and acknowledged said instrument to be the
voluntary act and deed of said Corporation.	
***********************************	
ž D. KRELL	10 /
SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC SEAL	av Brell
JOTOSOUTH DAKOTA OTOJ	Notary Public
tugayayayayayayayayayayayaya	<b></b>
My Commission Expires November 30, 2012	

**CNA Surety** 

INVOICE

11-01-12

ANNIVERSARY DATE

PROCESS DATE 10-11-11 PENALTY

\$5,000.00

0601 71180986 PRINCIPAL

10-11-11

ANTONIO BIANCHI % CITY OF NEWTON 1000 COMMONWEALTH AVE. NEWTON, MA 02459

RISK STATE DESCRIPTION

MA WHITTENBY HESTERN SURETY COMPANY
CONSTABLE CITY OF NEWTON

EFFECTIVE DATE

SF

OBLIGEE

CITY OF NEWTON

AGENCY CODE 20-00601

FILE NO.

CHARGE

\$100.00

Your agent is:

R P AHEARN INSURANCE AGENCY INC 134 FRANKLIN STREET FRAMINGHAM MA 01702-6638

#	

PLEASE FILL OUT REVERSE SIDE

#### **BOARD OF ALDERMEN**

#### **CITY OF NEWTON**

#### DOCKET REQUEST FORM

DEADLINE NOTICE: Aldermanic Rules require items to be docketed with the Clerk of the Board NO LATER THAN 5:00 P.M. TUESDAY, PRIOR TO THE MONDAY FULL BOARD MEETING in order to be voted to be assigned to Committee(s) that evening.

To: Clerk of the Box	ard of Aldermen	_	Date:	10/04/2011	
Every (De alceton)	Paul Bianchi, El	ected Member. N	- ewton Ret	irement Board	
From (Docketer):					
Address/phone/emai	l: c/o Retirement	Office, Newton	City Hall	· Z -	<u> </u>
	617-796-1095			EWIC:	3
				2-4	1
Additional sponsors:	: t Bd. Members: Nu			ACC 4	
Newton Retiremen	t Bd. Members: Nu	nzio Piselli, C	hairman/N	<u>Mayoral Appointee;</u>	UFrancis
1. Please docke	ted Member; Kimber t the following item (ed	lit if necessary):	_	159	<del></del>
Acceptanc	e of Section 19 of	Chapter 188 of	the Acts	of 2010 to incre	ase pensio
base reti	ree COLA is based	on to \$13,000 f	or FY2013	and \$14,000 for	FY2014.
					·
2. The purpose	and intended outcome	of this item is:			
Fact-fir	nding & discussion			Ordinance change	
	oriation, txxxxstxr,			Resolution	
xxxxxxxx	iturexankandanthunicat	CROX		License or renewal	
Special	permit, site plan approv	al,		Appointment confirm	ation
zone ch	ange (public hearing red	quired)		Other	**
3. I recommend	l that this item be assig	gned to the following	; committee	es:	
Programs	s & Services	x Finance		Real Property	
	z Planning	Public Safety		Special Commi	ttee
Public Fa	cilities	Land Use		No Opinion	
Post Aud	it & Oversight	<del></del>			
Committe	ee on Community Prese	rvation			
4. This item she	ould be taken up in cor	nmittee:			
Immedia	tely (Emergency only, p	lease). Please state n	ature of em	ergency:	
X As soon	as possible, preferably w	ithin a month			
	ourse, at discretion of Co			· ·	
	rtain materials are made		17 & 8 belo	W	
	g public hearing	,			

### Newton Contributory Retirement System

#### CITY HALL

#### 1000 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE

BOARD Nunzio J. Piselli Appointed Member CHAIRMAN NEWTON CENTRE, MASSACHUSETTS 02459-1449

Telephone (617) 796-1095

Fax (61 7796-1098 FD-TTY (617) 796-1089

E-Mail:

Internet www.inewton.ma.us

Francis P. Capello Elected Member VICE CHAIRMAN

October 4, 2011

David C. Wilkinson Ex-Officio Member

Ald. Scott F. Lennon, President
City of Newton Board of Aldermen
1000 Commonwealth Ave
Newton Centre, MA 02459

Paul Bianchi Elected Member

Dear Ald. Lennon;

Kimberly A. Fletcher, Esq. Appointed Member

+

Kelly Byrne Director

Donna M. Cadman Administrative Assistant The Newton Retirement Board voted by a vote of 4-1 (Wilkinson voted to deny) at its meeting held on September 21, 2011 to accept the provisions of Section 19 of Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2010, copy enclosed. The Retirement Board by accepting this provision is seeking to increase the base for which retiree cost-of-living adjustments are applied. That base is currently set at the first \$12,000 of pension benefits and the Retirement Board would like to increase that base to \$13,000 for FY2013 and \$14,000 for FY2014. This is a local option bill that also requires the approval of the City of Newton Board of Aldermen.

The Retirement Board in making this decision recognizes the underfunded status of the Retirement Plan but feels that as a result of the recent employee contract settlements that retirees should also be addressed. The acceptance of this provision would provide a retiree with a <u>maximum</u> COLA increase of \$2.50 per month for FY2013 and \$5.00 per month for FY2014. The current maximum COLA is \$30.00 per month (\$12,000 base x 3%/12). It should also be noted that the \$12,000 base has not been increased since **July 1, 1998**.

The Retirement Board's Actuary, Daniel Sherman of Buck Consultants is prepared to meet with the Finance Committee along with several Retirement Board members to discuss the associated cost of accepting this legislation. Kindly advise when this matter would be docketed before the Finance Committee so that I may confirm with our Actuary that he is available to attend.

I wish to thank you in advance for your support in accepting the provisions of this legislation.

Sincerely,

Kelly Byrne, Director Newton Retirement Board

Kelly Byrne

cc: Retirement Board Members

Daniel Sherman, Actuary, Buck Consultants

Ralph White, President, Retired, State, County and

Municipal Employees Assn. of MA

Mayor Setti D. Warren, City of Newton Executive Office

**Enclosures** 

## **MEMORANDUM #13, 2011**

Commonwealth of Massachusetts | Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission Five Middlesex Avenue, Suite 304, Somerville, MA 02145
Ph 617 666 4446 | Fax 617 628 4002 | TTY 617 591 8917 | www.mass.gov/perac
Domenic J. F. Russo, Chairman
Auditor Suzanne M. Bump | Paul V. Doane | James M. Machado | Donald R. Marquis | Robert B.
McCarthy | Gregory R. Mennis

Joseph E. Connarton, Executive Director

#### MEMORANDUM

TO:

All Retirement Boards

FROM:

Joseph E. Connarton, Executive Director

RE:

Systems Increasing COLA Base Pursuant to G.L. c. 32, §103(j)

DATE:

March 1, 2011

Over the past few months, several retirement systems have asked for estimates of the costs associated with increasing their COLA base. Also, we have learned that at least 20 retirement systems may have taken steps to increase the COLA base.

The steps that must be taken to increase the COLA base are outlined G.L. c. 32, § 103(j) and were summarized in PERAC Memo #33/2010. This section provides that the board of any system that establishes a schedule pursuant to section 22D or 22F, may increase the maximum base amount on which the cost-of-living adjustment is calculated, in multiples of \$1,000. Each increase in the maximum base amount shall be accepted by a majority vote of the board of such system, subject to the approval of the legislative body. In the case of a city the legislative body is the city council, in a town it is the town meeting, in a district it is the district body and in an authority it is the governing body. In a county or region acceptance will be by the county or regional retirement board advisory council. Acceptance of an increase in the maximum base amount shall be deemed to have occurred upon the filing of the certification of such vote with the commission.

At this time, five systems have filed the necessary certification with PERAC to increase the COLA base. The purpose of this memo is to remind systems that until the certification of the vote of the Board and the legislative body is filed with PERAC, the increase in the COLA base is not effective.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, do not hesitate to contact this office.

#### Memo 🍃

## **MEMORANDUM #33, 2010**

Commonwealth of Massachusetts | Public Employee Retirement Administration Commission Five Middlesex Avenue, Suite 304, Somerville, MA 02145
Ph 617 666 4446 | Fax 617 628 4002 | TTY 617 591 8917 | www.mass.gov/perac
Domenic J. F. Russo, Chairman | A. Joseph DeNucci, Vice Chairman
Paul V. Doane | James M. Machado | Donald R. Marquis | Robert B. McCarthy | Gregory R. Mennis
Joseph E. Connarton, Executive Director

#### MEMORANDUM

TO:

All Retirement Boards

FROM:

Joseph E. Connarton, Executive Director

RE:

Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2010

DATE:

August 12, 2010

Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2010, An Act Relative to Municipal Relief, contained a number of provisions pertaining to public pensions. That measure became effective on July 27, 2010. Under separate cover we have outlined those sections of the legislation dealing with the ERI (PERAC Memorandum #32 issued August 2, 2010). This memo addresses actuarial funding and COLA sections of the new law. However, this memo is not a substitute for a careful reading of the law (attached).

Sections dealing with retirement system funding schedules are largely based on a recommendation of the PERAC Actuarial Advisory Committee. Although, in present circumstances, this may appear to be a change designed to mitigate pension appropriation increases in difficult times, the original work regarding this matter was conducted in an effort to update prior law regarding schedules.

#### Actuarial Valuations

Sections 16 and 71 require that each system conduct an actuarial valuation at least once every two years. It also requires that experience investigations be conducted once every six years. These valuations and experience studies shall be conducted in a manner that the PERAC Actuary deems appropriate. The first valuation to be conducted under this requirement shall be completed by the earlier of January 1, 2011 or January 1, of the third year following the last actuarial valuation of the system.

#### Funding Schedules

Section 17 provides that the yearly payment provided for in any funding schedule established under G.L. c. 32, §22D shall not be less than 95% of the amount appropriated in the prior fiscal year.

Section 18 establishes G.L. c. 32, §22F which allows for systems to adopt a funding schedule that reduces the unfunded actuarial liability of the system to zero no later than June 30, 2040 within the following constraints: 1) the payment in any year of any revised or subsequent schedule is not less than the payment in the prior fiscal year, until the system is fully funded, and 2) the maximum annual

increasing basis to amortize the unfunded actuarial liability is 4.0%. If a revised schedule could be developed with reduced payments, then the length of the schedule must be shortened until the payment is not less than that of the prior fiscal year. If a schedule is developed under this section that would result in an appropriation in the first year of the schedule that is more than 8.0% greater than the prior fiscal year, then the 4.0% increasing basis of the amortization of the unfunded actuarial liability can be adjusted with PERAC's approval. A system that adopts a funding schedule under this section may also increase the maximum base on which COLAs can be calculated in accordance with G.L. c. 32, §103(j) (see next section) and incorporate the costs of that increase in its schedule.

#### COLA

Under the provisions of Chapter 32, Section 103 (j) inserted by Section 19 of Chapter 188 systems may increase the maximum base on which the cola is calculated in multiples of \$1,000. Presently that amount is \$12,000. Each increase must be accepted by a majority vote of the retirement board approved by the legislative body. In the case of a city the legislative body is the city council, in a town it is the town meeting, in a district it is the district body and in an authority it is the governing body. In a county or region acceptance will be by the county or regional retirement board advisory council.

Acceptance is deemed to have occurred upon filing of a certification of the vote of the legislative body with PERAC. A decision to accept an increase cannot be revoked.

Attachment

Return to PERAC Home Page

## Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2010 Municipal Relief Act Sections Other Than ERI Sections 16, 17, 18, 19 and 71

SECTION 16. Paragraph (f) of subdivision (3) of section 21 of chapter 32 of the General Laws, as appearing in the 2008 Official Edition, is hereby amended by striking out the second paragraph and inserting in place thereof the following paragraph:-

An actuarial valuation of each system shall be conducted biennially and experience investigations shall be conducted every 6 years. Actuarial valuation reports and experience studies shall be conducted in such manner as the commissioner of administration, upon advice of the actuary, shall consider appropriate.

SECTION 17. The first paragraph of subdivision (1) of section 22D of said chapter 32, as amended by section 18 of chapter 21 of the acts of 2009, is hereby further amended by inserting after the first sentence, as so appearing, the following sentence:-

A funding schedule established under this section shall provide that the payment in any year of the schedule is not less than 95 per cent of the amount appropriated in the previous fiscal year.

**SECTION 18.** Said chapter 32 is hereby further amended by inserting after section 22E the following section:-

Section 22F. (a) A system, other than the state employees' retirement system and the teachers' retirement system, which conducts an actuarial valuation of the retirement system as of January 1, 2009, or later, may establish a revised retirement system funding schedule, subject to the approval of the actuary, which reduces the unfunded actuarial liability of the system to zero not later than June 30, 2040, as long as: (1) the payment in a year under the revised schedule or a subsequent schedule is not less than the payment in a prior fiscal year under the then current schedule until the system is fully funded; and (2) the increase in the amortization component of the appropriations required by the schedule from year to year does not exceed 4 per cent and is so designed that the funding schedule and any updates to it reduce the unfunded actuarial liability of the system to zero on or before June 30, 2040.

(b) If an updated actuarial valuation allows for the development of a revised schedule with reduced payments, the revised schedule shall be adjusted to reduce the unfunded liability of the system to zero by an earlier date to the extent required to ensure that the appropriation required for a particular year under the new schedule shall not be less than the amount identified for that year under the prior schedule established under this section.

- (c) If a schedule established under this section would result in an appropriation in the first fiscal year of the schedule that is greater than 8 per cent more than the appropriation in the previous fiscal year, the requirement of clause (2) of subsection (a) may be adjusted with the approval of the public employee retirement administration commission.
- (d) Systems may establish a schedule under this section that provides for an increase in the maximum base amount on which the cost-of-living adjustment is calculated pursuant to section 103, in multiples of \$1,000. Acceptance of this subsection shall be in accordance with paragraph (j) of section 103.



**SECTION 19.** Section 103 of said chapter 32, as so appearing is hereby amended by adding the following paragraph: -

(j) Notwithstanding paragraph (a), the board of any system that establishes a schedule pursuant to section 22D or 22F, may increase the maximum base amount on which the cost-of-living adjustment is calculated, in multiples of \$1,000. Each increase in the maximum base amount shall be accepted by a majority vote of the board of such system, subject to the approval of the legislative body. For the purpose of this section, "legislative body" shall mean, in the case of a city, the city council in accordance with its charter, in the case of a town, the town meeting, in the case of a district, the district members, and, in the case of an authority, the governing body. In the case of a county or region, acceptance shall be by the county or regional retirement board advisory council at a meeting called for that purpose by the county or regional retirement board that shall notify council members at least 60 days before the meeting. Upon receiving notice, the treasurer of a town belonging to the county or regional retirement system shall make a presentation to the town's chief executive officer, as defined in paragraph (c) of subdivision (8) of section 22, regarding the impact of the increase in the cost-of-living adjustment base, the failure of which by a treasurer shall not impede or otherwise nullify the vote by the advisory council. Acceptance of an increase in the maximum base amount shall be deemed to have occurred upon the filing of the certification of such vote with the commission. A decision to accept an increase in the maximum base amount may not be revoked.

SECTION 71. The first actuarial valuation to be conducted pursuant to the second paragraph of paragraph (f) of subdivision (3) of section 21 chapter 32 of the General Laws, as appearing in section 16, shall be completed by January 1, 2011, or by January 1 of the third year following the last actuarial valuation of the system, whichever first occurs.

p:\admin\kim\perac # 33-10 attachment.doc

## Kelly Byrne

Subject:

**COLA** study

Date sent:

Tue, 19 Jul 2011 20:26:44 -0500

From:

"Sherman, Daniel W." < Daniel. Sherman@buckconsultants

To:

"Kelly Byrne" <kbyrne@newtonma.gov>

Kelly:

Attached is the funding schedule assuming the COLA base is increased to \$13,000 for FYE13 and \$14,000 for FYE14. The increase in appropriations are approximately 2.42%.

The net increase in Normal Cost and Accrued Liability for FYE13 is about \$86,500 and \$4,850,000, respectively. The increase in accrued liability represents the lump sum impact.

Let me know if you or the Board have any questions. We are prepared to present these results to the Finance Committee.

Dan

7-1-2012 \$13,000 BASE 7-1-2013 \$14,000 BASE

City of Newton Contributory Retirement System

P:\Actr\00084\Val2011\[Newton Cola Study appropriations.xls]Approp. Results

COLA Study

**Appropriation Forecast** 

Fiscal			Employer	Amortization	Employer	Employer	
Year		Employee	Normal Cost	Payments	Total Cost	Total Cost	Funded
Ending	Payroll*	Contribution	with Interest	with Interest	with Interest	% of Payroll	Ratio %**
2012	\$81,378,076	\$6,817,450	\$2,933,563	\$13,318,788	\$16,252,351	20.0	55.1
2013	\$85,040,089	\$7,202,712	\$3,077,916	\$13,659,841	\$16,737,757		55.2
2014	\$88,866,893	\$7,608,843	\$3,130,764	\$14,172,085	\$17,302,849	19.5	55.7
2015	\$92,865,904	\$8,036,940	\$3,182,135	\$14,703,538	\$17,885,673	19.3	56.3
2016	\$97,044,869	\$8,488,158	\$3,231,790	\$15,254,921	\$18,486,711	19.0	56.9
2017	\$101,411,888	\$8,963,710	\$3,279,470	\$15,826,980	\$19,106,450	18.8	57.6
2018	\$105,975,423	\$9,464,874	\$3,324,897	\$16,420,492	\$19,745,389	18.6	58.3
2019	\$110,744,317	\$9,992,991	\$3,367,772	\$17,036,260	\$20,404,032	18.4	59.1
2020	\$115,727,812	\$10,549,472	\$3,407,772	\$17,675,120	\$21,082,892	18.2	60.0
2021	\$120,935,563	\$11,135,801	\$3,444,553	\$18,337,937	\$21,782,490	18.0	61.1
2022	\$126,377,664	\$11,753,536	\$3,477,743	\$19,025,610	\$22,503,353	17.8	62.2
2023	\$132,064,658	\$12,404,318	\$3,506,945	\$19,739,070	\$23,246,015	17.6	63.5
2024	\$138,007,568	\$13,089,869	\$3,531,733	\$20,479,285	\$24,011,018	17.4	64.9
2025	\$144,217,909	\$13,812,001	\$3,551,650	\$21,247,258	\$24,798,908	17.2	66.4
2026	\$150,707,715	\$14,572,618	\$3,566,208	\$22,044,031	\$25,610,239	17.0	68.1
2027	\$157,489,562	\$15,373,721	\$3,574,884	\$22,870,682	\$26,445,566	16.8	70.0
2028	\$164,576,592	\$16,217,414	\$3,577,119	\$23,728,332	\$27,305,451	16.6	72.0
2029	\$171,982,539	\$17,105,908	\$3,572,316	\$24,618,145	\$28,190,461	16.4	74.1
2030	\$179,721,753	\$18,041,525	\$3,559,838	\$25,541,325	\$29,101,163	16.2	76.4
2031	\$187,809,232	\$19,026,709	\$3,539,002	\$26,499,125	\$30,038,127	16.0	78.7
2032	\$196,260,647	\$20,064,025	\$3,509,083	\$27,492,842	\$31,001,925	15.8	81.2
2033	\$205,092,376	\$21,156,171	\$3,469,304	\$28,523,824	\$31,993,128	15.6	83.8
2034	\$214,321,533	\$22,305,980	\$3,418,840	\$29,593,467	\$33,012,307	15.4	86.4
2035	\$223,966,002	\$23,516,430	\$3,356,808	\$30,703,222	\$34,060,030	15.2	89.1
2036	\$234,044,472	\$24,574,670	\$3,507,864	\$31,854,593	\$35,362,457	15.1	91.9
2037	\$244,576,474	\$25,680,530	\$3,665,718	\$33,049,140	\$36,714,858	15.0	94.6
2038	\$255,582,415	\$26,836,154	\$3,830,675	\$34,288,483	\$38,119,158	14.9	97.3
2039	\$267,083,624	\$28,043,780	\$4,003,056	\$0	\$4,003,056	1.5	100.0
2040	\$279,102,387	\$29,305,751	\$4,183,193	\$0	\$4,183,193	1.5	100.0
2041	\$291,661,994	\$30,624,509	\$4,371,437	\$0	\$4,371,437.	1.5	100.0
2042	\$304,786,784	\$32,002,612	\$4,568,151	\$0	\$4,568,151	1.5	100.0
2043	\$318,502,189	\$33,442,730	\$4,773,718	\$0	\$4,773,718	1.5	100.0

\* Calendar basis

\*\* Beginning of Fiscal Year

RECEIVED

JUL 20 2011

Newton Retirement System

#### City of Newton Contributory Retirement System

P:\Actr\00084\Val2011\[Newton11\_Val\_5\_upd Sal Scale, Rate 7.75%, Mort (fix tables)-From Dan (option C).xls|Output

#### **Appropriation Forecast**

Fiscal			Employer	Amortization	Employer	Employer	
Year		Employee	Normal Cost	Payments	Total Cost	Total Cost	Funded
Ending	Payroll*	Contribution	with Interest	with Interest	with Interest	% of Payroll	Ratio %**
2012	\$81,378,076	\$6,817,450	\$2,933,563	\$13,318,788	\$16,252,351	20.0	55.1
2013	\$85,040,089	\$7,202,712	\$2,983,604	\$13,359,490	\$16,343,094		55.2
2014	\$88,866,893	\$7,608,843	\$3,032,208	\$13,860,470	\$16,892,678	19.0	55.7
2015	\$92,865,904	\$8,036,940	\$3,079,144	\$14,380,238	\$17,459,382	18.8	56.3
2016	\$97,044,869	\$8,488,158	\$3,124,165	\$14,919,497	\$18,043,662	18.6	56.9
2017	\$101,411,888	\$8,963,710	\$3,167,002	\$15,478,978	\$18,645,980	· 18.4	57.5
2018	\$105,975,423	\$9,464,874	\$3,207,368	\$16,059,440	\$19,266,808	18.2	58.3
2019	\$110,744,317	\$9,992,991	\$3,244,954	\$16,661,669	\$19,906,623	18.0	59.1
2020	\$115,727,812	\$10,549,472	\$3,279,427	\$17,286,481	\$20,565,908	17.8	60.0
2021	\$120,935,563	\$11,135,801	\$3,310,432	\$17,934,724	\$21,245,156	17.6	61.0
2022	\$126,377,664	\$11,753,536	\$3,337,587	\$18,607,277	\$21,944,864	17.4	62.1
2023	\$132,064,658	\$12,404,318		\$19,305,049	\$22,665,531	17.2	63.4
2024	\$138,007,568	\$13,089,869	\$3,378,679	\$20,028,989	\$23,407,668	17.0	64.8
2025	\$144,217,909	\$13,812,001	\$3,391,709	\$20,780,076	\$24,171,785	16.8	66.3
2026	\$150,707,715	\$14,572,618	\$3,399,069	\$21,559,329	\$24,958,398	16.6	68.0
2027	\$157,489,562	\$15,373,721	\$3,400,224	\$22,367,803	\$25,768,027	16.4	69.8
2028	\$164,576,592	\$16,217,414	\$3,394,600	\$23,206,596	\$26,601,196	16.2	71.8
2029	\$171,982,539	\$17,105,908	\$3,381,583	\$24,076,843	\$27,458,426	16.0	74.0
2030	\$179,721,753	\$18,041,525	\$3,360,522	\$24,979,725	\$28,340,247	15.8	76.2
2031	\$187,809,232	\$19,026,709	\$3,330,717	\$25,916,465	\$29,247,182	15.6	78.6
2032	\$196,260,647	\$20,064,025	\$3,291,425	\$26,888,332	\$30,179,757	15.4	81.1
2033	\$205,092,376	\$21,156,171	\$3,241,852	\$27,896,645	\$31,138,497	15.2	83.7
2034	\$214,321,533	\$22,305,980	\$3,181,151	\$28,942,769	\$32,123,920	15.0	86.4
2035	\$223,966,002	\$23,516,430	\$3,108,424	\$30,028,123	\$33,136,547	14.8	89.1
2036	\$234,044,472	\$24,574,670	\$3,248,303	\$31,154,177	\$34,402,480	14.7	91.8
2037	\$244,576,474	\$25,680,530	\$3,394,476	\$32,322,459	\$35,716,935	14.6	94.5
2038	\$255,582,415	\$26,836,154	\$3,547,228	\$33,534,551	\$37,081,779	14.5	97.3
2039	\$267,083,624	\$28,043,780	\$3,706,853	\$0	\$3,706,853	1.4	100.0
2040	\$279,102,387	\$29,305,751	\$3,873,661	\$0	\$3,873,661	1.4	100.0
	\$291,661,994	\$30,624,509	\$4,047,976	\$0	\$4,047,976	1.4	100.0
	\$304,786,784	\$32,002,612	\$4,230,135	\$0	\$4,230,135	1.4	100.0
2043	\$318,502,189	\$33,442,730	\$4,420,491	\$0	\$4,420,491	1.4	100.0
	* Calendar has	ic	•		** Danianian a	FEigel Voor	

<sup>\*</sup> Calendar basis

<sup>\*\*</sup> Beginning of Fiscal Year

P:\Actr\00084\Val2010\[Newton10\_Val\_v3.xls]Inputs

### **Appropriation Forecast**

Fiscal			Employer	Amortization	Employer	Employer	
Year		Employee	Normal Cost	Payments	Total Cost	Total Cost	Funded
<b>Ending</b>	Payroll*	<b>Contribution</b>	with Interest	with Interest	with Interest	% of Payroll	Ratio %**
2011	\$83,843,673	\$6,958,246	\$3,331,504	\$11,698,323	\$15,029,827	17.9	54.8
2012	\$87,616,638	\$7,384,801	\$3,362,779	\$12,889,572	\$16,252,351	18.5	55.4
2013	\$91,559,387	\$7,835,656	\$3,390,122	\$13,405,155	\$16,795,277	<b>♦</b> 18.3	56.1
2014	\$95,679,559	\$8,312,133	\$3,413,117	\$13,941,361	\$17,354,478	18.1	56.7
2015	\$99,985,140	\$8,815,626	\$3,431,316	\$14,499,016	\$17,930,332	17.9	57.4
2016	\$104,484,471	\$9,347,602	\$3,444,242	\$15,078,976	\$18,523,218	17.7	58.2
2017	\$109,186,272	\$9,909,604	\$3,451,382	\$15,682,135	\$19,133,517	17.5	59.0
2018	\$114,099,654	\$10,503,256	\$3,452,191	\$16,309,421	\$19,761,612	17.3	59.8
2019	\$119,234,139	\$11,130,271	\$3,446,083	\$16,961,798	\$20,407,881	17.1	60.8
2020	\$124,599,675	\$11,792,448	\$3,432,435	\$17,640,270	\$21,072,705	16.9	61.8
2021	\$130,206,660	\$12,491,682	\$3,410,581	\$18,345,880	\$21,756,461	16.7	62.9
2022	\$136,065,960	\$13,229,968	\$3,379,808	\$19,079,716	\$22,459,524	16.5	64.2
2023	\$142,188,928	\$14,009,403	, \$3,339,360	\$19,842,904	\$23,182,264	16.3	65.5
2024	\$148,587,430	\$14,832,197	\$3,288,427	\$20,636,620	\$23,925,047	16.1	67.0
2025	\$155,273,864	\$15,700,673	\$3,226,149	\$21,462,085	\$24,688,234	15.9	68.5
2026	\$162,261,188	\$16,617,277	\$3,151,606	\$22,320,569	\$25,472,175	15.7	70.2
2027	\$169,562,942	\$17,584,582	\$3,063,821	\$23,213,391	\$26,277,212	15.5	72.0
2028	\$177,193,274	\$18,605,294	\$2,961,753	\$24,141,927	\$27,103,680	15.3	74.0
2029	\$185,166,972	\$19,442,532	\$3,095,032	\$25,107,604	\$28,202,636	15.2	76.0
2030	\$193,499,485	\$20,317,446	\$3,234,309	\$26,111,908	\$29,346,217	15.2	78.2
2031	\$202,206,962	\$21,231,731	\$3,379,853	\$27,156,384	\$30,536,237	15.1	80.4
2032	\$211,306,275	\$22,187,159	\$3,531,946	\$28,242,640	\$31,774,586	15.0	82.7
2033	\$220,815,058	\$23,185,581	\$3,690,884	\$29,372,345	\$33,063,229	15.0	85.1
2034	\$230,751,735	\$24,228,932	\$3,856,973	\$30,547,239	\$34,404,212	14.9	87.5
2035	\$241,135,563	\$25,319,234	\$4,030,537	\$31,769,129	\$35,799,666	14.8	90.0
2036	\$251,986,664	\$26,458,600	\$4,211,911	\$33,039,894	\$37,251,805	14.8	92.5
2037	\$263,326,064	\$27,649,237	\$4,401,447	\$34,361,490	\$38,762,937	14.7	95.0
2038	\$275,175,737	\$28,893,452	\$4,599,512	\$35,735,949	\$40,335,461	14.7	97.5
2039	\$287,558,645	\$30,193,658	\$4,806,490	. \$0	\$4,806,490	1.7	100.0
2040	\$300,498,784	\$31,552,372	\$5,022,783	\$0	\$5,022,783	1.7	100.0
2041	\$314,021,229	\$32,972,229	\$5,248,808	- \$0	\$5,248,808	1.7	100.0
2042	\$328,152,184	\$34,455,979	\$5,485,004	\$0	\$5,485,004	1.7	100.0
	* Calendar ba	sis			** Beginning	of Fiscal Year	

#### #8-09 DRAFT FOR DISCUSSION 9/16/2011

Insert a new Section 2-205 as follows:

#### Sec. 2-205 Installation of synthetic in-filled turf athletic fields on city-owned property.

The installation of synthetic in-filled turf athletic fields on city-owned property shall use sustainable, recyclable, lead-free, non-toxic products to the maximum extent feasible. The department responsible for the project, in conjunction with the city's chief procurement officer, shall make the determination of the maximum extent feasible for installation in any particular site. The determination shall take into account the best available technology, cost effectiveness, public health and safety, and environmental risks and benefits, and shall consider each proposed installation in light of site conditions, engineering feasibility, commercial availability, public safety, environmental impact and cost. Cost, however, shall not be the overriding factor in determining maximum extent feasible, and a determination of cost shall include consideration of projected life cycle costs including maintenance, repair, replacement, recycling and/or disposal costs over the estimated useful life of the installation.



#### NEWTON PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT

70 Crescent Street, Newton, MA 07466 4 Office: (617) 796-1500

Fax: (617) 796-1512

TDD/TTY: (617) 796-1989WTON, MA. 02159



March 4, 2011

Honorable Board of Aldermen Newton City Hall 1000 Commonwealth Ave. Newton, MA 02459

Dear Ladies & Gentlemen:

At the January 19, 2011 meeting of the Programs & Services Committee, the Committee requested that I inquire with the Parks & Recreation Commission as to their stance on the following proposed docket item:

#8-09 ALD. HESS-MAHAN, LINSKY, ALBRIGHT, FREEDMAN, MANSFIELD, JOHNSON, HARNEY & VANCE proposing an ordinance requiring that the installation of synthetic in-filled turf athletic fields on city-owned property shall use sustainable, recyclable, lead-free, non-toxic products to the maximum extent feasible. [12/30/08 @ 9:55 AM]

At the January 24, 2011 Commission meeting I presented the item at which time the Commission inquired why the ordinance was being proposed after synthetic fields have been installed. I explained the issue is with the synthetic turf in-fill and they are seeking alternative sources of infill that would be more environmentally friendly.

The following is the minutes from the January 24, 2011 P & R Commission meeting:

#### 5. **New Business**

o Commissioner DeRubeis commented the following item is going before the Board Of Aldermen and the Parks & Recreation Commission has been asked to review and comment:

#8-09 ALD. HESS-MAHAN, LINSKY, ALBRIGHT, FREEDMAN, MANSFIELD, JOHNSON, HARNEY & VANCE proposing an ordinance requiring that the installation of synthetic in-filled turf athletic fields on city-owned property shall use sustainable, recyclable, lead-free, non-toxic products to the maximum extent feasible. [12/30/08 @ 9:55 AM]

- The issue is with the crumb rubber used in the synthetic turf, they are looking for an alternative material.
- Mr. Kastner recommended removing the word "maximum". Maximum equals expensive materials, which could cost the City a lot of money. Mr. Bernheimer agreed.
- Ms. Charkoudian inquired if the current synthetic fields are lead filled and toxic. Mr. Fishman stated it is unclear. Mr. Stern agreed the science is unclear.
- Mr. Clarke commented EPA standards allow for 8% of lead in lead free brass used for household water pipes. Lead free needs to be defined.

- Commissioner DeRubeis commented equipment was purchased specifically for maintenance of the crumb rubber. It would need to be determined if the current equipment could be used with different products.
- o The final comments from the Commission on Item #8-09:
  - 1. Is this ordinance really necessary?
  - 2. If it is necessary will existing synthetic turf fields be grandfathered into the ordinance?
  - 3. Remove the word 'maximum' from the ordinance

Jam les

Commissioner